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Pool Summary

�� In July, producer milk totaled a new

record high 2.92 billion pounds, up

159 million pounds from June, and 534

million pounds above July 2008.

�� Class I utilization totaled 360 million

pounds, up 2% on a daily basis from

June. Class I usage accounted for

12.3% of producer milk.

�� Class III utilization totaled 2.5 billion

pounds and accounted for 84.3% of

producer milk.

�� The July Producer Price Differential

(PPD) is $0.33 per cwt.

�� The Statistical Uniform Price is $10.30

per cwt., up $0.01 from June, but $8.60

below July 2008.

�� Market statistics for July are shown on

Pages 4 and 5.

July 2009
Producer Milk by Class

Product

Percent Pounds Price

$/cwt.

Class I 12.3 359,939,891 12.06

Class II 2.3 65,700,113 10.87

Class III 84.3 2,461,224,955 9.97

Class IV 1.1 31,002,393 10.15

Total 2,917,867,352

Prices for cheddar cheese on the Chicago
Mercantile Exchange (CME) increased

more than 20¢ from mid-July to mid-August.
The butter price on the CME was down 5¢.

The CME barrel price on August 18 was
$1.36 per pound, up 22¢ from July 17, while
the 40-pound block price of $1.381/4 per pound
was up 233/4¢ from mid-July.  Barrel and block
prices, however, are more than 30¢ below year-
earlier levels.

The CME butter price on August 18 was $1.20
per pound, down 5¢ from July 17.  Butter
prices for the year have moved in a narrow
range, generally, between $1.10 and $1.27, as
can be seen in the graph below.  The year-ear-
lier level for the CME butter was about $1.65,
more than 40¢ above the current level.  

The July Federal order Class III price was
$9.97 per cwt., unchanged from June, but
$8.27 below July 2008.

Cheese Prices Up, but Butter Price Down

$1.00$1.00

$1.10$1.10

$1.20$1.20

$1.30$1.30

Chicago Mercantile Exchange -- Selected 2009 Dairy Prices *

*  Prices depicted are per pound for each day in 2009 that trading occured through August  18.
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Central Milk Producers Cooperative

� Dairy Marketing Services, LLC – Janesville, WI

� Zimmerman Cheese, Inc. – Wiota, WI

� Arla Foods Production, LLC – Hollandtown, WI

� Trega Foods Limited – Little Chute, WI

� Trega Foods Limited – Weyauwega, WI

� Westby Cooperative Creamery – Westby, WI

� Swiss Valley Farms Cooperative – Platteville, WI

� Stockton Cheese, Inc. – Stockton, IL

� Baker Cheese Factory, Inc. – St. Cloud, WI

� Sartori Food Corporation – Plymouth, WI

� Park Cheese Company, Inc. – Brownsville, WI

� NFO, Inc. – Fond du Lac, WI

� Mid-West Dairymen’s Company – Rockford, IL

� Kolb-Lena Bresse Bleu, Inc. – Lena, IL

� Klondike Cheese Company – Monroe, WI

� Grande Milk Marketing, LLC – Darlington, WI

� Cedar Grove Cheese, Inc. – Plain, WI

� Family Dairies USA – Kewaskum, WI

� Dairy Farmers of America, Inc. – Fond du Lac, WI

� Cooperative Regions of Organic Producer Pools – 
Chaseburg, WI

� Chula Vista Cheese Co. – Browntown, WI

� Cedar Valley Cheese, Inc. – Belgium, WI

� Rosewood Dairy, Inc. – Algoma, WI

� BelGioioso Cheese, Inc. – Pulaski, WI

� Saputo Cheese USA, Inc. – Black Creek, WI

� Saputo Cheese USA, Inc. – Waupun, WI

� Wisconsin Dairy State Cheese Company, Inc. – 
Rudolph, WI

� Rolling Hills Dairy Producers Cooperative – 
Monticello, WI

� Sartori Food Corporation – Antigo, WI

� Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative – Sparta, WI

Central Milk Producers Cooperative (continued)

� Plainview Milk Products Cooperative – Plainview, MN

� North Hendren Co-operative Dairy Co. – Willard, WI

� Nasonville Dairy, Inc. – Marshfield, WI

� Scenic Central Milk Producers Cooperative 
Association – South Wayne, WI

� Mullins Cheese, Inc. – Marshfield, WI

� Mullins Cheese, Inc. – Mosinee, WI

� Lynn Dairy, Inc. – Granton, WI

� LaGrander’s Hillside Dairy, Inc. – Stanley, WI

� Grassland Dairy Products, Inc. – Greenwood, WI

� Grassland Dairy Products, Inc. D/B/A Greenwood 
Milk Products – Greenwood, WI

� Eau Galle Cheese Factory, Inc. – Durand, WI

� Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative – Wilson, WI

� Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative – Alma Center, WI

� Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative – Reedsburg, WI

First District Association

� First District Association – Litchfield, MN

� Ellsworth Cooperative Creamery – Ellsworth, WI

� Associated Milk Producers, Inc. – Blair, WI

� Associated Milk Producers, Inc. – Paynesville, MN

� Associated Milk Producers, Inc. – Jim Falls, WI

� Associated Milk Producers, Inc. – New Salem, ND

� Bongards’ Creameries – Perham, MN

Land O’ Lakes, Inc.

� Land O’Lakes, Inc. – Kiel, WI

� Melrose Dairy Proteins, LLC – Melrose, MN

� Land O’Lakes, Inc. – Caledonia, MN

Supply Plant Systems
Supply plants are defined in §1030.6,

with performance requirements defined

in §1030.7(c).  In general, supply plants

are required to ship 10% of their receipts

to bottling plants.

These performance requirements can be

met as a “system”, as defined in

§1030.7(f).  

This provision allows two or more sup-

ply plants operated by one or more han-

dlers to qualify for pooling by meeting

the shipping requirements in the same

manner as a single plant.  In other

words, an individual plant in a system

does not need to qualify on its own, as

long as the system as a whole qualifies.  

Supply plants in a system generally

must be located in the marketing area.

The following supply plants requested

system pooling for the period of

August 2009 through July 2010.
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USDA Raises Dairy Support Prices *
On July 31, Agriculture Secretary

Tom Vilsack announced a tempo-
rary increase in the amount paid for
dairy products through the Dairy
Product Price Support Program
(DPPSP) from August 2009 through
October 2009.  

The increase will raise the prices paid

for nonfat dry milk (NDM) and cheddar

cheese as shown in Table 1 below.

According to USDA estimates, these

increases will boost dairy farmers’ rev-

enue by $243 million.  

USDA estimates that the increase will

raise the all-milk price received by dairy

producers and result in the government

purchase of an additional 150 million

pounds of NDM and an additional 75

million pounds of cheese. 

Prior to this announcement, USDA had

taken steps to provide support for dairy

farmers, including the following:

�� In March, USDA transferred
approximately 200 million pounds

of NDM to USDA’s Food and

Nutrition Service for domestic

feeding programs, which not only

removes inventory from the mar-

ket, but also supports low-income

families.

�� In addition to the 200 million
pounds above, USDA also made

NDM available as follows: 

� At least 1 million pounds on a
competitive basis, for the pro-

duction of casein;

� About 500,000 pounds for use in
the McGovern-Dole Interna-

tional Food for Education and

Child Nutrition Program; and 

� About 1 million pounds for use
by the U.S. Agency for Interna-

tional Development, based on

anticipated requests from the

State Department.

�� USDA expects to spend more than
$1 billion in fiscal year 2009 on

purchases of dairy products

through DPPSP and payments to

producers through the Milk

Income Loss Contract program.

�� On May 22, USDA reactivated  the
Dairy Export Incentive Program

(DEIP) to help U.S. dairy

exporters meet prevailing world

prices and develop international

export markets in areas where U.S.

dairy products are not competitive

due to subsidized dairy products

from other countries.  

Under U.S. World Trade Organi-

zation (WTO) commitments, USDA

is allowed  to provide bonuses for

dairy products on a July through

June yearly basis of 68,201 metric

tons of NDM; 21,097 metric tons

of butterfat; 3,030 metric tons of

various cheeses, and 34 metric

tons of other dairy products.

�� USDA is currently reviewing
Federal dairy policy to determine

what changes are needed to reduce

price volatility and enhance farmer

profitability.

Adapted from USDA News Release
No. 0355.09, as well as other USDA
releases.

*

Table 1
Purchase Prices for Surplus Dairy Products

Commodity Credit Corporation Purchase Prices

Per 2008 Effective August 1
Farm Bill Through Oct. 31, 2009 Change

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Dollars Per Pound - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Butter, U.S. Grade A or Higher 1.05 1.05 n/c

Nonfat Dry Milk (spray), U.S. Extra Grade
(but not more than 3.5% moisture) 0.80 0.92 +0.12

Cheddar Cheese, Standard Moisture Basis

40-pound blocks, U.S. Grade A or Higher 1.13 1.31 +0.18

500-pound barrels, U.S. Extra Grade 1.10 1.28 +0.18
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Computation of Producer Price Differential-July 2009

Class I Differential Value $    6,261,518.64 

Product 12.3% 359,939,891 

Skim Milk 354,510,940 $ 6.0300 21,377,009.70 

Butterfat 5,428,951 1.2682 6,884,995.69 

Class II Product 2.3% 65,700,113 

Nonfat Solids 5,228,712 0.7478 3,910,030.85 

Butterfat 7,533,490 1.2508 9,422,889.29 

Class III Product 84.3% 2,461,224,955 

Protein 72,674,532 1.6970 123,328,680.83 

Other Solids 141,731,425 0.0949 13,450,312.26 

Butterfat 85,327,396 1.2438 106,130,215.15 

Class IV Product 1.1% 31,002,393 

Nonfat Solids 2,254,030 0.6677 1,505,015.84 

Butterfat 5,991,803 1.2438 7,452,604.56 

SCC Adjustment (Class II, III, and IV) 934,270.98 

Total Producer Milk * 2,917,867,352 $300,657,543.79 

Add: Overage 33,992.67 
Inventory Reclassified (1,157.51)
Other Source Milk §.60(h) 0.00 
Other Source Milk §.60(i) 0.00 

Subtract: Transportation Credit 50,617.77 
Assembly Credit 287,755.59 
Credit for Reconstituted FMP 0.00 
Producer Milk Protein 145,933,212.99 
Producer Milk Other Solids 15,917,827.57 
Producer Milk Butterfat 129,705,503.84 
Producer Milk SCC Adjustment 1,074,359.54 

Total Milk and Value 2,917,867,352 $    7,721,101.65 

Add: Location Adjustment -- Producer and Unregulated Supply Plant Milk 2,238,092.12 

One-Half Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 1,102,875.79 

Total Value 0.379115 $  11,062,069.56 

Subtract: Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 0.049115  1,433,107.30 

Producer Price Differential ** $0.33  $9,628,962.26

Utilization Product Component
Percentage Pounds Pounds Rate Value

* An estimated 75 million pounds of milk was not pooled.

** Producer Price Differential is dollars per cwt. at the Base Zone of Cook County, Illinois.

Market Class I Diverted to Location
Differential Pool Received at Pool and Adjustment to Class I Differential

Rate Plants Pool Plants Nonpool Plants Total Producers to Handlers

Cwt. Number Pounds Pounds Pounds Value Pounds Value

$1.80 4 79,077,605 31,034,658 110,112,263 $              0 81,022,222 $ 1,458,400 

$1.75 39 208,079,638 1,026,596,193 1,234,675,831 617,338 142,025,943 2,485,454 

$1.70 30 193,383,543 1,284,346,305 1,477,729,848 1,477,730 117,902,231 2,004,338 

$1.65 5 23,429,052 71,920,358 95,349,410 143,024 18,989,495 313,327 

Total 78 503,969,838 2,413,897,514 2,917,867,352 $ 2,238,092 359,939,891 $ 6,261,519 

Upper Midwest Pool Statistics - July 2009
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Utilization and Classification of Milk

Class I Utilization:
Packaged Disposition

Milk 53,670,435 1,728,741 50,204,289 50,715,571 
Flavored Milk 3,575,423 105,406 3,369,800 3,995,014 
Reduced Fat Milk 143,665,126 2,703,919 136,318,720 138,309,901 
Lowfat Milk 49,949,021 476,670 47,850,678 47,076,469 
Fat Free Milk 86,154,643 90,600 82,735,194 85,144,156 
Flavored Reduced and Fat Free Milk 17,994,435 172,849 20,156,493 16,191,939 
Buttermilk 2,725,646 27,932 2,537,236 2,509,783 

Total Packaged Disposition 357,734,729 5,306,117 343,172,410 343,942,833 
Total Ending Inventory 33,306,866 492,510 28,651,114 30,401,332 
Bulk to Nonpool Plants 206,683 4,136 1,178,386 1,351,631 
Shrinkage 2,117,031 137,559 1,546,710 2,192,319 

Total Class I Utilization 393,365,309 5,940,322 374,548,620 377,888,115 
Other Order Plants (3,551,780) (57,339) (3,562,868) (2,867,382)
Beginning Inventory (29,069,553) (439,080) (30,188,616) (25,146,296)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (947,334) (17,806) (569,014) (865,917)
Overage 0 0 -- 0 
Interhandler Adjustment 143,249 2,854 (311,860) (131,085)

Class I Producer Milk 359,939,891 5,428,951 339,916,262 348,877,435 

Class II Utilization:
Total Class II Utilization 79,632,377 8,068,607 73,836,123 146,377,157 

Other Order Plants -- -- -- (282,715)
Beginning Inventory (2,558,281) (126,448) (2,607,355) (2,784,558)
Reused Products (10,974,138) (8,824) (7,349,945) (11,914,779)
Other Source Milk (399,845) (399,845) (17,192) --
Overage -- -- 0 --

Class II Producer Milk 65,700,113 7,533,490 63,861,631 131,395,105 

Class III Utilization:
Total Class III Utilization 2,482,436,998 85,977,127 2,324,008,645 1,841,454,923 

Other Order Plants (10,570,682) (359,130) (1,108,740) (395,312)
Beginning Inventory (7,704,458) (118,644) (7,987,472) (2,966,052)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (2,792,727) (162,535) (1,593,966) (3,009,601)
Overage (144,176) (9,422) (71,707) (195,022)

Class III Producer Milk 2,461,224,955 85,327,396 2,313,246,760 1,834,888,936 

Class IV Utilization:
Total Class IV Utilization 70,344,541 7,683,257 87,079,211 126,691,988 

Other Order Plants (1,617,157) (71,215) (2,582,640) (3,127,864)
Beginning Inventory (9,035,940) (667,125) (16,864,792) (16,856,040)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (28,657,541) (943,072) (25,980,347) (37,795,900)
Overage (31,510) (10,042) (6,528) (241,301)

Class IV Producer Milk 31,002,393 5,991,803 41,644,904 68,670,883 

Total Producer Milk -- All Classes 2,917,867,352 104,281,640 2,758,669,557 2,383,832,359 

July 2009 June 2009 July 2008

Product Butterfat Product Product
Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

-- Restricted Information



Butter Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Dry Milk (Low/Medium Heat) Whey Powder

Month/Year Grade AA Blocks Barrels Central & East West Central West

Dollars per Pound

Total Est. Average Other Weighted
Distributing Supply Coop .9(c) Producer Daily Delivery Class I Butterfat Protein Solids Average

Month/Year Plants Plants Handlers Producers Milk Per Producer Utilization Test Test Test SCC

Mil. lbs. Pounds Percent Percent Percent Percent (000)
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Commodity Prices
Weighted Monthly Average NASS Prices * Weighted Two-Week Average NASS Prices *

Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Cheddar Cheese Nonfat

Month/Year Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey

Dollars per Pound Dollars per Pound

Jul 2008 1.9477 1.9423 1.9585 1.5180 1.4053 0.2642 1.9726 1.9586 1.9792 1.5205 1.3957 0.2690
Aug 1.8809 1.8247 1.8699 1.5713 1.3840 0.2470 1.9317 1.8353 1.9041 1.5711 1.3790 0.2487
Sep 1.7661 1.7611 1.7773 1.6365 1.2131 0.2183 1.7265 1.6997 1.7279 1.6125 1.2628 0.2241
Oct 1.8927 1.8928 1.9065 1.6997 0.9987 0.1945 1.9185 1.9189 1.9323 1.6899 1.0452 0.1970
Nov 1.7268 1.7518 1.7511 1.6356 0.8701 0.1895 1.7253 1.7322 1.7420 1.6517 0.8617 0.1896
Dec 1.7355 1.7447 1.7544 1.2448 0.8425 0.1730 1.7615 1.8048 1.7989 1.3262 0.8460 0.1716

Jan 2009 1.2906 1.2728 1.2961 1.0868 0.8318 0.1696 1.2806 1.2700 1.2895 1.0914 0.8333 0.1701
Feb 1.1239 1.1495 1.1518 1.0750 0.8215 0.1567 1.1171 1.1342 1.1414 1.0731 0.8195 0.1545
Mar 1.2336 1.2636 1.2611 1.1289 0.8166 0.1662 1.2387 1.2446 1.2545 1.1211 0.8152 0.1632
Apr 1.2689 1.2566 1.2771 1.1665 0.8195 0.1949 1.2753 1.3086 1.3030 1.1640 0.8181 0.1852
May 1.1681 1.1112 1.1553 1.2159 0.8318 0.2317 1.1720 1.1095 1.1562 1.2051 0.8314 0.2323
Jun 1.1472 1.1158 1.1466 1.2073 0.8461 0.2693 1.1451 1.1167 1.1459 1.2187 0.8443 0.2649
Jul 1.1260 1.1112 1.1334 1.1986 0.8422 0.2912 1.1339 1.1039 1.1339 1.1747 0.8416 0.2873

Jul 2008 1.5385 1.9673 1.8890 1.4498 1.4428 0.2432 0.2732
Aug 1.6279 1.7398 1.6983 1.4439 1.3972 0.2170 0.2546
Sep 1.6973 1.8762 1.8517 1.3187 1.2379 0.1993 0.1979
Oct 1.7320 1.7963 1.8025 1.1032 0.9680 0.1899 0.1791
Nov 1.6165 1.7099 1.6975 0.9353 0.8647 0.1770 0.1586
Dec 1.2007 1.5132 1.5295 0.8907 0.8424 0.1754 0.1456

Jan 2009 1.1096 1.0833 1.0832 0.8584 0.8161 0.1638 0.1466
Feb 1.1097 1.2171 1.1993 0.8574 0.8007 0.1601 0.1627
Mar 1.1770 1.2455 1.2738 0.8693 0.8088 0.1748 0.1906
Apr 1.2042 1.2045 1.1506 0.8660 0.8230 0.2060 0.2295
May 1.2526 1.1394 1.0763 0.8836 0.8325 0.2436 0.2518
Jun 1.2235 1.1353 1.0884 0.9115 0.8404 0.2718 0.2985
Jul 1.2349 1.1516 1.1349 0.9138 0.8391 0.2960 0.3221

Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Market Statistics

Jul 2008 25 52 13 15,356 2,384 5,189 14.6 3.58 2.93 5.72 311
Aug 27 55 13 16,125 2,627 5,207 13.4 3.59 2.95 5.71 312
Sep 25 53 13 16,039 2,531 5,247 14.9 3.67 3.02 5.72 291
Oct 27 52 13 14,313 2,175 5,296 18.3 3.77 3.09 5.71 271
Nov 26 52 13 16,091 2,625 5,392 13.9 3.82 3.12 5.71 253
Dec 26 53 13 15,061 2,318 5,416 17.0 3.83 3.11 5.71 259

Jan 2009 26 53 12 16,118 2,751 5,499 14.1 3.81 3.09 5.71 272
Feb 24 54 12 16,197 2,488 5,507 14.3 3.76 3.06 5.73 277
Mar 26 54 12 15,859 2,675 5,622 14.1 3.73 3.04 5.73 275
Apr 26 53 12 16,364 2,794 5,662 13.3 3.72 3.03 5.72 265
May 24 53 12 16,463 2,885 5,740 12.4 3.66 3.00 5.72 258
Jun 23 53 13 2,759 12.3 3.62 2.96 5.75 267
Jul 25 53 13 2,918 12.3 3.57 2.95 5.75 285

* NASS = National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA.
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Jul 2008 1.6086 15.70 20.78 1.6266 17.50 22.58 1.6844 1.2567 11.31 16.81
Aug 1.6804 13.05 18.47 1.6984 14.85 20.27 1.7483 1.3044 11.74 17.45
Sep 1.7411 11.98 17.65 1.7591 13.78 19.45 1.8266 1.2878 11.59 17.58
Oct 1.7451 9.76 15.53 1.7631 11.56 17.33 1.8577 1.1622 10.46 16.60
Nov 1.8388 11.29 17.33 1.8568 13.09 19.13 1.7800 0.9467 8.52 14.45
Dec 1.7925 9.49 15.43 1.8105 11.29 17.23 1.3068 0.7644 6.88 11.21

Jan 2009 1.3983 11.24 15.74 1.4163 13.04 17.54 1.1154 0.7489 6.74 10.41
Feb 1.1140 7.07 10.72 1.1320 8.87 12.52 1.1011 0.7367 6.63 10.25
Mar 1.0918 5.81 9.43 1.1098 7.61 11.23 1.1664 0.7233 6.51 10.36
Apr 1.1500 6.56 10.36 1.1680 8.36 12.16 1.2119 0.7189 6.47 10.49
May 1.2019 7.01 10.97 1.2199 8.81 12.77 1.2718 0.7211 6.49 10.71
June 1.2517 5.91 10.08 1.2697 7.71 11.88 1.2614 0.7344 6.61 10.79
Jul 1.2682 6.03 10.26 1.2862 7.83 12.06 1.2508 0.7478 6.73 10.87
Aug 1.2149 6.00 10.04 1.2329 7.80 11.84 0.7444 6.70

Class Prices
Class I Price Mover Class I Price at Cook County, IL Class II Price

Skim Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. cwt. cwt. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Jul 2008 1.6774 4.0025 0.0707 12.82 18.24 1.6774 1.2358 11.12 16.60
Aug 1.7413 3.6497 0.0529 11.63 17.32 1.7413 1.2147 10.93 16.64
Sep 1.8196 3.2689 0.0234 10.27 16.28 1.8196 1.0455 9.41 15.45
Oct 1.8507 3.5490 (0.0047) 10.97 17.06 1.8507 0.8226 7.40 13.62
Nov 1.7730 3.1301 (0.0099) 9.64 15.51 1.7730 0.6953 6.26 12.25
Dec 1.2998 3.6390 (0.0269) 11.12 15.28 1.2998 0.6680 6.01 10.35

Jan 2009 1.1084 2.3638 (0.0304) 7.15 10.78 1.1084 0.6574 5.92 9.59
Feb 1.0941 1.9139 (0.0437) 5.68 9.31 1.0941 0.6472 5.82 9.45
Mar 1.1594 2.1973 (0.0339) 6.61 10.44 1.1594 0.6423 5.78 9.64
Apr 1.2049 2.2009 (0.0043) 6.80 10.78 1.2049 0.6452 5.81 9.82
May 1.2648 1.7454 0.0336 5.61 9.84 1.2648 0.6574 5.92 10.14
Jun 1.2544 1.7283 0.0723 5.78 9.97 1.2544 0.6715 6.04 10.22
Jul 1.2438 1.6970 0.0949 5.82 9.97 1.2438 0.6677 6.01 10.15

Class III Price Class IV Price

Other Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Protein Solids Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. lb. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Producer Prices

May 2008 (0.19) 17.99 1.5562 4.1108 0.0766 0.00098 18.87
Jun (0.46) 19.79 1.6160 4.7193 0.0826 0.00108 20.02
Jul 0.66 18.90 1.6774 4.0025 0.0707 0.00098 19.11
Aug 0.49 17.81 1.7413 3.6497 0.0529 0.00093 18.19
Sep 0.57 16.85 1.8196 3.2689 0.0234 0.00089 17.87
Oct (0.04) 17.02 1.8507 3.5490 (0.0047) 0.00095 18.47
Nov 0.34 15.85 1.7730 3.1301 (0.0099) 0.00088 17.48
Dec (0.24) 15.04 1.2998 3.6390 (0.0269) 0.00088 16.50

Jan 2009 0.82 11.60 1.1084 2.3638 (0.0304) 0.00065 13.00
Feb 0.51 9.82 1.0941 1.9139 (0.0437) 0.00058 11.51
Mar 0.13 10.57 1.1594 2.1973 (0.0339) 0.00063 12.06
Apr 0.20 10.98 1.2049 2.2009 (0.0043) 0.00064 12.31
May 0.46 10.30 1.2648 1.7454 0.0336 0.00058
Jun 0.32 10.29 1.2544 1.7283 0.0723 0.00057
Jul 0.33 10.30 1.2438 1.6970 0.0949 0.00057

Producer Statistical SCC Producer
Price Uniform Price Other Solids Adjustment Mailbox Price

Month/Year Differential (at 3.50%) Butterfat Price Protein Price Price Rate (at test)
$ per cwt. $ per cwt. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per cwt. $ per cwt.
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M I

Uniform or Statistical Uniform
Price at 3.5% Butterfat

Class I Producer FOB Change From
Federal Order Producer Producer Class I Class I Price FOB Cook Cty. Previous

Number / Name Deliveries Receipts Utilization Price Differential Market Illinois Year

Thousand Pounds  Percent Dollars per Cwt. Dollars per Cwt.

1 Northeast 2,040,138 831,666 40.8 $ 13.51 $ 2.02 $ 11.99 $ 10.54 $ (8.62)

5 Appalachian 488,006 340,695 69.8 13.66 n/a 12.92 11.32 (9.39)

6 Florida 231,404 205,723 88.9 15.66 n/a 15.08 11.48 (9.81)

7 Southeast 570,631 381,874 66.9 14.06 n/a 13.07 11.07 (9.61)

30 Upper Midwest 2,917,867 359,940 12.3 12.06 0.33 10.30 10.30 (8.60)

32 Central 1,178,068 333,680 28.3 12.26 0.79 10.76 10.56 (8.62)

33 Mideast 1,460,291 552,724 37.9 12.26 1.10 11.07 10.87 (8.64)

124 Pacific Northwest 684,741 187,559 27.4 12.16 0.77 10.74 10.64 (8.20)

126 Southwest 948,170 334,741 35.3 13.26 1.80 11.77 10.57 (8.32)

131 Arizona 304,057 116,963 38.5 12.61 n/a 11.10 10.55 (8.21)

All Market Average or Total * 10,823,373 3,645,565 33.7

n/a  =  Not applicable.            *  May not add due to rounding.

Summary of Federal Order Data - July 2009

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where
applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an indi-
vidual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for
communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).  

To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (800) 795-3272
(voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.
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